## RESOLUTION NO. 050-16 RESOLUTION DECLARING CERTAIN PROPERTY TO BE SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING ITS DISPOSITION BY PUBLIC AUCTION

WHEREAS, the City of Greenville has surplus property as listed below:

Asset#	Year	Make	Model	Туре	VIN#
6980	2010	Ford	Crown Victoria	4 Dr. Sedan	2FABP7BVXAX118782
7056	2011	Ford	Crown Victoria	4 Dr. Sedan	2FABP7BV4BX120576
6844	2009	Ford	Crown Victoria	4 Dr. Sedan	2FAHP71V19X100520
5746	2004	Ford	Crown Victoria	4 Dr. Sedan	2FAFP71W04X100534
5794	2004	Freightliner	Knuckle Boom 4300	Flatbed	1FVABTAK94HM66568
7042	2011	Freightliner	Leaf Collector M2	Flatbed	1FVHCYBS5BDAZ8758
5928	2004	GMC	Rear Loader C8500	Flatbed	1GDT8C4C64F501212
6738	2008	GMC	Rear Loader C8500	Flatbed	1GDV8C4BX8F402964
6850	2009	GMC	Rear Loader C8500	Flatbed	1GDV8C4B79F400414
3732	1998	International	Dump Truck 4900	Flatbed	1HTSHAARXWH540618
20003	2004	Ford	Taurus	4 Dr. Sedan	1FAFP52U14A185023
6142	2005	Ford	Crown Victoria	4 Dr. Sedan	2FAHP71W15X134587

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council of the City of Greenville to sell by public auction to the highest bidder the above-listed property; and,

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statutes 160A-270 provides for the sale of such City property by public auction;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Greenville that the above-listed property is hereby declared as surplus and the Purchasing Manager is hereby authorized and directed to utilize the services of Greenville Auto Auction, Inc., to sell the surplus vehicles listed via public auction to the highest bidder. The public auction will be held on **October 27**, at 10:30 a.m. at Greenville Auto Auction located at 4330 Dickinson Avenue, Greenville, NC.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the property listed above will be sold in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in the Contract for Services between the City of

Greenville and Greenville Auto Auction, Inc., and such terms are incorporated into this resolution as if fully set forth herein. The above-mentioned surplus property shall be sold on an "as is, where is" basis with all sales being final and the right to reject any and all bids being reserved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a notice summarizing the contents of this resolution may be published solely by electronic means and that the auction shall occur no sooner than ten (10) days after its publication.

This 8<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016.

Allen M. Thomas, Mayor

ATTEST:

2